

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

NOEL FREEMAN and WILLIAM
BRADLEY PRITCHETT, a married
couple;
YADIRA ESTRADA and JENNIFER
FLORES, a married couple; and
RONALD REESER and VINCENT
OLIVIER, a married couple

Plaintiffs,

versus

SYLVESTER TURNER, in his official
capacity as Mayor of the City of
Houston;

THE CITY OF HOUSTON, a Texas
municipality;

JACK PIDGEON; and

LARRY HICKS,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 4:17-cv-02448

***EXPEDITED HEARING
REQUESTED***

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
SUPPORTING AUTHORITY, AND
REQUEST FOR AN EXPEDITED HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
III. BACKGROUND.....	3
The following facts are established by the Plaintiffs’ Declarations, filed contemporaneously with this motion	3
A. Plaintiffs Noel Freeman and Brad Pritchett.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Yadira Estrada and Jennifer Flores.....	4
C. Plaintiffs Ron Reeser and Vince Olivier.....	6
D. The Pidgeon Case	7
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	8
A. Summary of Argument.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ likelihood of success on the merits should be certain under recent, clearly applicable federal precedent striking down the Texas Marriage Bans and laws from other states like them	10
1. The Texas Marriage Bans are unconstitutional under Obergefell’s holding that the Due Process Clause requires that same-sex couples have the same access to the institution of marriage, including the “governmental rights, benefits, and responsibilities” that accompany it.....	10
2. The Texas Marriage Bans violate the Equal Protection Clause under Obergefell’s holding that rejected States’ attempt to differentiate between same-sex and different-sex couples with regard to distribution of marital benefits.....	11
3. The Texas Marriage Bans are a nullity because Obergefell binds this and every other court under fundamental principles of retroactivity	13
C. The City employees and their same-sex spouses will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction	14
D. Injury to Plaintiffs outweighs any harm from the requested injunction.....	17
E. Granting the requested injunction is inherently in the public interest.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
V. THE COURT SHOULD WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT THAT PLAINTIFFS GIVE SECURITY FOR THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	19
VI. MOTION CONFERENCE CERTIFICATION AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED HEARING	19
VII. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility for Reg. Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>City of Atlanta v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. Unit B Feb. 1981)	19
<i>Cohen v. Coahoma Cnty., Miss.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992)	17
<i>Comm’n Workers of Am. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Corrigan Dispatch Co. v. Casa Guzman</i> , 569 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	13
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547, U.S. 183.....	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	13
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)**Cases**

<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Exide Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. Pa. 1988), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 857 F.2d 1464 (3d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016) (per curiam)	20
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) (per curiam)	9
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2017 WL 2829350 (Tex. June 30, 2017).....	1, 2, 7, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , No. 15-30987, 2017 WL 2805637 (5th Cir. June 29, 2017)	16
<i>Ranolls v. Dewling</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 613, 622 (E.D. Tex. 2016)	13
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	14
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759, 764 (M.D. Tenn. 2014), <i>rev'd DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir.), <i>rev'd Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	8
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1675 (2013)	1, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Cases

United Steel Workers of Am. v. Textron, Inc.,
836 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 15

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 391 (1981) 18

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) 3, 17

Whelan v. Colgan,
602 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 15

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3, 17

Statutes

Defense of Marriage Act 12

TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.204 1

TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.204(c)..... 10

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c) 19

KIRSTIN STOLL-DEBELL, ET AL., INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDERS & PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS 106, n.14 (2009) 15

TEX. CONST. Art. I, § 32 1
